z7/ 75 A8 |

o
¥ \7:# €3

STATE OF MICHTIGA AN
STATUTORY LABOR ARBITRATION PANEL

(Pursuant to Act 312, P.A. 1969, as amended)

In tﬁe Matter of\Arbitration Between:
BLOOMFIELD POWNSHIP
and N |
BLOOMFIELD TOWNSHIP POLICE

DEPARTMENT, LOCAL 1445,
Council 23, AFSCME, .AFL-CIO

OPINION AND AWARD

Chairman of Arbitration Panel: Barry C. Brown

Township Delegate: - Homer Case

Union Delegate: Robert Wines

Representing Townshié: Charles J. Long

Representing Union: George Maurer} Jr.

- Prehearing Conference: October 14, 1977

Hearings Held: October 24, 1977, at Bloomfield Township Hall,
Bloomfield Township, Michigan.

Executive Session of Panel: February 24, 1978

Briefs Received: December 28, 1977

Opinion and Award Issued: February 27, 1978



I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE:

This matter came on for hearing before a'panel of arbitrators

appointed pursuant to the terms of Act 312‘(Public Acts of 1969,

" as amended) for the pUrpose'of hearing and'deCiding unresolVed

issues in a new contract dlspute between the partles shown® above.

Pursuant tofthe statute, Barry C. Brown was app01nted by the

~ Director of the Mlchlgan.Employment Relat;ons Comm1531on_to serve

~a§_chairman of the arbltratlon panel The Township designated

‘Mr. Homer Casey Townshlp SuperV1sor,’as 1ts delegate to. the panel

" The Pollce Offlcers de51gnated Mr. Robert Wines as its delegate

to the panel so constltuted, the panel met on Octoberv24,:l977.

At this hearlng,‘itIWas agreed that the case would be submitted to
the arbltratlon panel upon the briéféaof the'partiee which would
include documentary ev1dence; That partiés‘stipulated and the panel

agreed that all of the 1ssues were economlc and, therefore,dsubject

'to the last best offer prov151on of Section 8 of the Act:

1. Wages

2. Elrmlnatlon of cost dlfferentlal for Corporals,:

' as compared with the Detective and Youth Officers
and elimination of the Entry Level Pay Step for

' Detectlves and Youth Offlcers

3. Court Tlme : LRSI

4.  Holidays

5;"Compensatory time

6. ' Insurance

7. Clothing Allowance

8. Vacations

9. Modification of pension program

-2



By Becember'ZB 1977, the partles had malled thelr orlglnal
brlefs and thelr lists of last best offers to the chalrman of the -
arbltratlon panel who in turn forwarded them to oppos1ng counsel
'and the other panel members._ It should be understood that the
panel members representlng the Townshlp and the Pollce Officers

) dlsagreed with SEr\aln of the flndlngs and awards set forth herein-
- 'atter. Each generally supported the last best offer of the party

e‘by,Whon he was app01nted to the panel. aAccordlngly,-the 51gnature‘
_of eithervof the partisan penel members.at the conclusion of this
Oplnlon and Award does not represent a concurrence 1n each and every

element of the final Award but does constitute a recognltlon that

there exists a ma]orlty vote in support of" each 1tem contalned in

the flnal,Award.

IIJ‘ BACRGROUND:

| The‘Township;and the Police Officers were signatorylto}a
collective bargaining agreement1with'anbexpiration,date of March 31,
1977. Prior to the-expiration.of the contract,‘negotiations foria
~new contract had.beenyinstituted. After several bargainind sessions,
it was determined that'on,several issues, continued»bargaining would
be fruitless.- Subsequently, in a‘letter dated May 27* 1977, a'
¢ demand was made for 1nterest arbltratlon under Act 312. Oon September 8,
1977, the Michigan Employment Relatlons Commission . app01nted Barry C.
'Brown to serve as ‘the neutral chalrman of the arbltratlon panel, and
the respectlve partles appointed partlsan members to the panel vNo

- issue with respect to the proper app01ntment oxr constltutlon of the



arbitration panel was raised during the course of these proceedings.
" Neither was any queStion‘raiSedkabout the arbitrability of the

dispute raised by the Township and the PoliCe Officers:A

III. 'LA‘ST BEST OFFERS:
oy v
In lleu of a\hearlng, the partles submltted thelr case on brlefs

through the panel chalrman. For convenlenee, the 1ssues are set
vfbrth in numerical Order, with'a recitation of the prdvision, if
any in the old contract followed by the Townshlp s. last best offer
and the Police Offlcers‘ flnal’p051tlon.,

Issue No. 1 Wages

A. Current contract provision: Appendix "A" (I)
Saleries

The follow1ng salary schedule shall preva11 durlng the term
of this collectlve bargaining agreement

April 1, 1975 through/March 31, 1976

Classification Base 6 Mo. 1 Yr. 2 Yr. 3 Yr. 4 Yr.

Police Officers 13,900 14,600 15,000 15,400 15,700 16,100

Corporals 16,560 Flat Rate
Detectives* } 16,400 17,000
Youth Officer 16,400 17,000

Top rate for Police Offlcer Cla351flcatlon at end of four (4)
¢/ years on a progre551ve basis.

* Detectlves, upon completlon of 1nVestlgatlon school or six
months: probatlonary period, whichever occurs first, shall receive
the maximum rate.



April 1, 1976 through March 31, 1977

4 Yr.

1 Yr.

éléséification Base ,6,Md.v;v 2 Yr. 3 Yr;
Police Officers 15,200 15,900 16,300 16,700 .17,000'5 17,400
Coré&ralé | i7,900, ‘Flét_Ratév‘ o .
Détectives* 17,775 18,375
’-»Youth'0fficers\K5\}7,775 18,375
' B:,;Township?s'lasﬁ Best~offer:‘]' .
- » ) | 1977 |
Classification, Baée '6:Mo;> 1 vr. ~2’Yr,‘ 3 Yr. v4 Yr.
 Patrol Officers 15;300' 16,100 16,500 17,100 17,800 18,400
corporals 18,950 18,950 | .
‘Detectives 18,790 19,425
‘Youth Officers - 18,790 19,425
3 | 1978
;Classification, _Base ;C Mo. 1 Yr. 2 Yr. 1 3 Yr. - 4 Yr,
Patrol Officers  15,400 16,300 16,700 i7,5oo -_18,606 19,400
Corporals 19,950 19,950 ”
Détectives . 19,800 20,425
‘Youth Officers 19,800 20,425
C. ‘Uhion‘s_final positidﬁ: :
| 1977
, CiaéSification __Base 6 Mo..' 1 Yr. 2 Yr.;‘-'BkYr. 4 Yr.
Patrol Offficers 15,200 15,900 16,300 17,555 18,275 18,705
Corporals 19,753 19,753 L |
Detectives 19,753 19,753
Youth Officers 19,753 19,753
lge



1978

Claesification __Base 6 Mo.. 1 Yr. -2 Yr. 3 Yr. 4 Yr.

Patrol Officers 15,200 15,900 16,300 18,412 . 19,554 20,014

Corporals ” 21;135 21,135'

Detectives‘ o 21,135 2i,135

g

" L , RS
Youth Officers  ~21,135 = 21,135

Issue No. 2 Ellmlnatlon of leferentlal Between Wage of Corporals

A.

~and the Wage of Detectlves and Youth Offlcers

Current contract provisions: At present, a flat rate for a
Corporal is $475 less than the six month maximum rate paid to

Detectlves and Youth Offlcers

Township's last best offer: Retentlon of the pay dlfferentlal

Union's final'p031tion' Elimination of the pay dlfferentlal,

so that the pay for Corporals is the same as for Detectives and
Youth Officers. ' -

iesue No. 3. Court Time

. ;A'.

Current contract provisions: Article IV of Appendix "A"

Court Time

When officers are requlred to appear in court they shall

“be compensated at the rate of time and one-half for all

time spent in court, w1th a guarantee of a minimum of two -

hours per day.

- Under the followinngonditions:

1.  Case must be of criminal nature and a c1v1l matter
- -which is departmental connected.

2. Officer must be off duty at court times.~

3. Request for compensatlon shall be approved by Chlef
of Police. ‘ :

4. ‘Subpoena - Circuit Court standby whlle off duty -
two (2) hours straight tlme per day.

el

N



_TCWnshiP's~lastjbest offer: No change

Union's last position:

1. The Union requests payment, ‘at the'hourly rate, for that
- time in which an officer must stay beyond hlS shift or
during his lunch hour to attend court.

2. Increase\compensatlon for court tlme to four hours to be

'pald at the regular rate.

‘Issue No. 4 Hclidays

A.

Current contract prov151ons. Appendlx "A", Artlcle VI

Section 1 - Holldays Recognlzed and Observed

The follow1ng days shall be recognlzed and observed as paid -

holldays--
Christmas Day S ‘ Columbus Day .
New Years Day - Veteran's Day -
Washington's Birthday - = Thanksgiving Day '
" Memorial Dbay , Day after Thanksgiving Day
. Independence Day ‘  Employee's Blrthday
Labor Day ; ' Law Day :

For all holidays worked or not worked, officers shall be
paid for said holiday in one lump sum payment the first pay
»perlod in December af each year.-

Section 2 - Holiday Pay Stralght Day Offlcers

To be ellglble for holiday pay for ten (lO) holiday, stralght
day officers must work all of the follow1ng holldays'

Columbus Day »
Veteran's Day . o Law Day o _
Employee's Blrthday ~ Washington's Birthday;

Section 3 - Ellglblllty Requlrements’

- To bhe ellglble for hollday pay, ‘the Employee must work his

last scheduled work day prior to the holiday and after the

. holiday, except that if an Employee is on a scheduled day off,

personal leave day, vacation, or s1ck leave, he shall be paid
for the unworked holldayf



:B.';Townshlp s last best offer.‘ No Change.

C. - Unlon s last pos1tlon.; There are two components to the hollday
. proposal. The Union requests that one additional day be taken
as a holiday, belng comprised of one-half day for Chrlstmas

Eve and one- half day for New Year s Eve.

~ Issue No. 5 Compensatory-Time'
A: ‘Current contraot;provisions: Appendixh"A", Article XVII

Compensatory Time

The past practlce ‘of grantlng time off in compensatlon for
overtime work, holiday work, etc., may ‘continue subject to
the same terms and condltlons as previously prevailed. -
However, it is specifically agreed that such compensatory
‘time off can be joined with an employee's regular day off.
The employee could alsoc join a compensatory day off to the

. beginning or ending of a vacation. It is further under-

- stood that such compensatory days off may be taken on any
day Monday through Thursday (no Friday through Sunday),
subject to the approval of the Chief of the Department,
whose approval shall not be unreasonably w1thheld

B. Township's last best offer: No change;,a
C. TUnion's last position:

1. ~That 40 hours of compensatory tlme may be permltted to
be accumulated. '

2. That compensatory time may be permitted to be accumulated
in blocks of one—half hour or more.

3. That the use of compensatory time be permitted at any
time at the discretion of the employee, if other work
persons are avallable

4. That there is no limitation on the maximum, continuous

use of. compensatory hours, subject to those hours being
used in mlnlmum 1ncrements of four hours.

Issue No. 6 Insurance

A. Current. contract provisions: None



Townshlp s last best offer. 'Township accepts the Union's -
demand SRR '

Union's final position::
1. 1Increase the medical insurance covera@e to increase the.
amount of payments. for hospital room, diagnostic and

x—rays -and hospltal v131t1ng doctor's fees.

2, Prov1de“surv1ver s income benefits amountlng to monthly
1ncome payments of $300 to a surv1v1ng spouse ‘or child.

Issue No. 7 'Clothing Allowance

. A L]

Current contract proviSions:}ﬂAppendix”“AV,.Article IX

Uniforms Allowance

If any employee is required to wear a unlform, he shall receive
a $250.00 uniform allowance each year. This section shall apply
to Detectlve,Bureau also. : '

Township's last best offer: No Change

" Union's last position: The plaln clothed officers receive an

addltlonal $100 00 yearly clothlng allowance.

Issue No. 8 Vacations

A.

W o~ Ul i OV

Current contract provisions: ,Appendix'"A",'Article VII

Vacations

" The following vacation schedule shall prevail durlng the term

of this collectlve bargaining agreement:

months to 1 year ==—==—=- mmmmmmm————~—— 5 working days
year to 4 years -—-e—--é-—4—+——--——-— 10 working days
years to 5 years ~-rm—sesmmsemme—ceee o - 11 working days
vyears to 6 years =——-—=e———e—mwmmaan —---- 15-working days
years to 7 years -—==—————- o e e 16 working days
years to 8 years ----=———mm———m—c-ee-_ 17 working days
years to 9 years ==—-~-=—=—————e-————- 18 working days
years to 10 years —----==s=mme———we—-— 19 working days
10 years to 1l years =—======-—--t----—w 20 working days
11 years to 12 years -—=—---e———-- ———— 21 working days
12 years and upwards =—=—mmm—mmeaimea_ 22 working days



'Bach regular émployee who has been in continuous Service with
' the Township shall receive vacation based upon the employee's
. anniversary date. Vacation perlods may be spent with approval

of the Chief of Pollce.
qunship'sflast best_offer;“No:ehange
Union's last position: ' The following additional increments to

the vacatlon schedule should be made as follows:

S

13 years to'l4\years 4—-—f—*~-f—5r%———4— 23 worklng days
14 years to 15 years —-—=—-—-——m-—mem———e- 24 working days
15 -years and upwards,f————————~———+--+—— 25 worklng days

Issue No. 9 Pensions

A.

Current contract prov131ons. The current pension provisions
prov1de in part: : : ,

1. Minimum wage for full benefit. is 60 years‘of age;

2. The plan prov1des for a "early retirement" at a 6% per year
reduction in payments for each year prlor to 60 years of age;

-Townshlp E last best offer- No change

Union's last p031t10n:

1. Retirement with full benefits may eccur at age 55.

2. . An "early retlrement" may occur at age 50 with a 6% reduction-

per year from the full benefit for each year prlor to age 55.

-10-



AyIV. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS.’

hl The follOWing opinions and orders have taken into conSideration
each of the factors‘enumerated in Section 9 of Act 312. The lawful
'authority'of the employervis‘nOt'a significant considerationvin this
case. In all other respects, the Union s demands do ‘not appear to

a.;\

exceed the authority of the Townshlp to grant , Section 9(C) of the

Act speaks of the finanCial ability of the unit of government to meet

additional costs. The abillty of the Township to pay the demands of
the Officers is not a basic factor in thls dispute in that the
Township could meetjthese VariOus demands without'being put into a
deficit position at this time. There, of course, is the questlon of
proper governmental prlorities, and the Township obv1ously may
exer01se ltS discretion to expend certain sums on areas other than
~ the personnel costs for the-members Of-thlS bargaining unit. The
fact that there is a surplus or that the City is conservatlon in its
fiscal management does not. prov1de an 1mpetus to disburse such sums
hto-employees. The*panel'need;only-determine that the Township has
| the ability to pay'and thus that factor,need not play adfurther role
in these considerations. B . ‘
The‘Act also requires_thatkthe'panel consider a comparison of
the employees involved in this.case with the wades, hours’and'COndi—
; tions of employment of other employees performlng similar services
and with other employees generally in public and prlvate employment
in comparable communities. The Township, which has a populatlon of
47,700, seeks to compare its last best offers,with the wage and

benefits offered in four Oakland County communities whose populations

-11-



range from,35,900'to 62,000. The Police Officers‘would'use approxi-
mately ten‘communitiespin the Metrop01itan—Detroit'area, whose
population ranges from 38,300 to 66,000; For specific issues, such
as vacations and uniform*allowance, the Union used surveys with a
broader base than those communities situated in the Metropolitan-

. ‘ s '. ) \_"\ . .

Detroit area.:.

.
R

Flnally, the panel notes that the partles have entered
1nto a stipulation in Whlch the brlefs and exhibits attached to .
the brief constltutesfthevtotal‘recordbln this matter.. No testimony
‘bwas'offered-at the hearingrbecause of the stipulation of the parties.
Consequently, the'decision of the panel‘rests solely.based upon the
briefs: and exhibits submltted by the partles. |

Under Act 312 the panel was charged with the duty of maklng
its determlnatlon based upon factors enumerated in the Act, several of
;,whlch have been set forth in the preceedlng paragraphs.:‘However, |
several ‘of the factors, such as comparlson of the wages, hours and
condltlons of other employees worklng for Bloomfleld Townshlp, have»
not,beenvtaken into conslderatlon, due to the fact.that there was no
presentation regarding those'factors. The panel is bound to consider
only that information presented-by the,parties. Therefore, thiS]
information, along_with'other facts.normally considered in determining
,,cdllectiuenbargaining agreement,provisions have formed the basis of

the following findings, opinions and orders:

Issue 1. WAGES

The parties agree that this shall be a two year contract

-12-



.commencing April l‘ 1977 and endlng March 31 1979.
J Over the life of the contract the Townshlp s last best
offer reflects a two- step 1ncrease.f The flrst step is: for the perlod
"Aprll 1, 1977 to March 31, 1978 the second period is April 1, 1978 to
March 3l 1979 The Township's offer 1ncludes modest 1ncreases for
the first. three steps in the patrol offlcer s pay scale. That is, the
1976 base rate for patrol offlcers was $15 200 the Township'offers_ -
& $100 increase over that rate for the year 1977 and another $100
increase for the year 1978. ‘The Townshlp has proposed a $200
increase over the six month pay step and one year pay step for
the patrol offlcers, for each year.
The morefs1gn1flcant 1ncreases ocCur for the second

year, thlrd year, and fourth year pay steps. The Townshlp proposes
a $400. 1ncrease over the second vear pay rate, amountlng to an.
-,1ncrease of 2. 4% For 1ts third year, the proposal involves an $800
increase'over the 1976 pay rate, representlng a 4.7% 1ncrease.
Finally, for pollce,offlcers,_the T0wnshlp proposes a $l 000
increase over the base rate of 19765 representlng a5, 75% increase.
For the year 1978, the employer has essentlally proposed the same
increase over the proposed wage for 1977 That 1s, the Township, for
1978 proposes another $400 1ncrease for the second year pay step,
fanother $800 pay increase for the thlrd year pay step and another
$l 000 increase to the fourth year pay step.

| It proposes a 5.87% increase for corporals durlng the

first year of the contract This amounts to a §1,050 increase to

ian



$18,950, ;vin 1978 the Township proposes that the wage be 1ncreased
by an additional $l 000 to $l9 950 ThlS represents an 11.45%‘
1ncrease ‘over the 1976 pay rate. o R |
: Further, it proposes a $l 015 1ncrease ower the 1976 base.
rate for detectives and youth officers.. “This represents a‘5.7l%
increase-over thefl976 basevrate. The Six month step increase would
be $l 050 over the 1976 base rate to $19 425 »pThis,also represents
a:5,71% increase. For the base rate for detectives‘and‘youth officers
~in 1978, the Township proposes anfadditionai;$l,010vincrease,vwhich
is li.4% over the 1976 rate. For‘the six‘month’step,kthe Township
proposes a $l 000 increase for 1978 over the 1977 rate, which repre-
sents an ll 16% increase over the 1976 rate.
In examining the Union s last best offer, it should be
noted that it does not seek an increase in the base rate, the 'six month
. pay step or the one year pay step. However, atpthe second year pay
step, the Union-proposes a 5% increase to's17;555‘fo£\1977. ' The Union
proposes aniadditional’S% increase‘in'l978 to_$18,412’for the second
.year step..~At\the third year step, the Union:proposes a 7’1/2% increase
to-$18,275. lThe Union then proposeska 7% increase over that_figure, |
for the Year 1978, to $l9,554. Likewise{ for police officers with,four
years or more serVice;'thebUnion'proposes a 7 1/2% increase over the
'1976 fignre’to $18”705 For. the year 1978, the wage is_proposed“to be‘
increased by 7% to $20,014. | -
The Union‘proposes that the wages for'corporals, detectives

and youth officers be identical and that for the year 1977, those

,14; '




vwages.be increased to $19,753.  As corporals presently receive $475
less than elther the detectlve or youth offlcers. The proposed wage.
.1ncrease, for 1977 would amount to lO 35% more than a corporal s base
rate in 1976. The 1978 wage proposal would_represent a”'lS.l%'lncrease
over.the 1976 wage.. e . & |
| "The Un}bn, by prOPOSing this flat rate for detectiVes.and

youth officers, has also apparently proposed the ellmlnatlon of the
dlstlnctlon between the base rate and the 51x month step 1ncrease.
Consequently, the 1977 increase for deteotlves and youth offlcers
represents an 11.1% increase over the base rate, aS’paid in 1976, and
a 7. 5% increase over the six month rate.. The ‘wage proposal for 1978
represents an 18.9% increase over the base rate paid in 1976 and a 15%
.1ncrease over the six month step increase paid in 1976. Thus, the‘
propOSed wage increase in 1978, forhdetectives and youth officers,-is
approximately 7% greater than the Union proposal for 1977. A

| | In order for the panel to,determineethe proper wagesiin this
-matter, the panel must compare the salaries ‘in comparabie commnnities.
The Townshlp has set forth, for comparlson, ‘the four communltles in
the Detr01t metropolltan area which have less than 2,000 citizens per
square mile. Those commun;tles arevFarmlngton Hrlls, Troy, Waterford‘
Township and West Bloomfieid Township. ' The four communities_have
approximately the samepnumber of square miles, ranging from a low of -
West Bloomfield Township.of.32 squaretmiles to a high of Waterford
Township of 36 square miles. Additionally, these.four communities
"~ have police personnel less than 100 men. Furthermore, they are all

in close proximity to‘Bloomfield Township and are all in Oakland County.

-15-



The Unlon, however, has chosen a number of communltes in the
'Metropolltan Detr01t area as its ba31s of comparlson.,These commun-—
.1t1es are not limited to 0Oakland County, but rather are located throughout
the Tri- County Metropolltan area.‘ Several of the communltles are
| downrlver,-such as Allen Park, Southgate, Llncoln Park and‘Wyandotte.-
Others are in Macomb County, such as Rosev1lle. The Unlon has also
» 1ncluded the City of Ann Arbor as a comparable community.

After reviewing the various suggested compariSons; the panel
believes that the communities proposed by the Township'reflect the more
comparable communities; Those communltles are 1n Oakland County, . and
are among the'"northern suburbs" Those communities are essentlally
re31dential in nature and have not undergone the industrialization
present:in several of the communities proposed as COmparable communities
by the ﬂnion. .It‘should'also be noted that the communities proposed
‘by the Township would appear to have the same types of pollce problems.
That is, given the size of the c0mmun1t1es,.all being in excess of 30 |
square miles, and the re51dent1al nature of the communltles, the
police problems are probablyuquite similar. |

This is to be.contrasted with several of the communities

cited by the Union. For example, the City of Ann Arbor is a "Unlver51ty
town" and the pollce force must deal with a number of problems unique
to a community in which there are approx1mately 40, 000 University
students. On the other hand, Wyandotte, is a hlghly 1ndustr1allzed
area and is only 5.3 square mlles in sigze. Whlle the populatlon
between: Bloomfleld Townshlp and Wyandotte are 51mllar, the fact that

the area in Wyandotte is substantlally smaller, as well as more

-16-

R



_heaVily indnstrialized, may mean that the police would be confronted
'wlth.different'sorts of problems. Thus, the communltles 01ted by the.
Townshlp w1ll be used as the ba51s of comparlson for the wages.

Using the figures prov1ded by the Townshlp in Exhlblt 4 it
can be seen that the increase in salarles pald for 1977 1n the four
-~commun1tles was\approx1mately 5 7% greater than those salarles pald 1nv

1976.. Those salaryrlncreases range from 4.55, foerarmlngton Hills
vto‘6.5% for both Troy and West Bloomfield'TOWnship This compares
favorably w1th the Townshlp s proposal for the fourth year base rate,
for police offlcers, of 5. 75%. The Unlon,sfproposal for fourtheyear
‘patrol officers is 7.5% greater than 1976. ».Thus, from‘the comparison
of 1ncreases, 1t can be seen that the Townshlp s proposal is closer to
the average than the Unlon s proposal |

| In terms of the amount of the wages,,lt also appears that
-the Townshlp s proposal closely parallels the wages paid by the other
four communltles. of the four, the Townshlp s wages, as proposed for
1977~ 1978, are only surpassed by the wages paid in Farmlngton Hills.
The Townshlp S proposal for 1977 is 1dentlcal w1th the wages pald in
Troy,,and greater by several hundred’dollars overfWaterford Townshlp
and West‘BlOomfield-Townshlp.

’ On the other hand, the Union's proposal for the wages of

;police officerS, in 1977 would be approximately $300 greater than the
‘wages: pald for pollce offlcers of Troy, and in excess of $500 greater

than the wages: pald to police offlcers in West Bloomfleld Townshlp and

Waterford Townshlp.

“17-




'While‘the~Union's~proposal for‘l977 is not substantially
greater than the;Towhshlpfs-proposal for the same time period, the
l978_wage‘increases-for police officers are‘substantially greater.
While it is difficult to know exaotlyfwhatrthe wages of those poliCe
‘officers will be~forvTroy, Waterford ToWnshlp and Farmington Hills;'it
is clear that the wages proposed by the Unlon would be in excess of
vA$700 greater than the wages pald to the West Bloomfleld Townshlp
pollce offlcers. It should be noted that the Troy pollce offlcers
would have to receive approx1mately $1, 750 ralse for the year 1978—
Kl979 to be on par with that wage proposed by the Unlon. Slmllarly,
the Waterford Towhshlp pollce offlcers would need to recei&e;a’raise
of’approximately $1,150 over theirdsalary in 1977 indorder to edual
the wage proposed by the Union. | , | |

| Whlle noting the dlfflculty in predlctlng wage settlements
in the other three communltles, the rate 1ncrease‘proposed by the
ToWnship for 1978 is 5.7%. This inorease parallels thelrecent wage
increases granted bybtheiother‘Communities.' Whlle there isVnO‘assurance
. that that rate will continue for the year.lé78—l979, nonetheless, the
TownShip's Proposal is in line'with WhatrhaS.occurred in the other
'oommuhities ln the recent past}

Regarding the‘wage proposals'for the-corporals, detectives
and youth officers, neither;party has‘presehted figures relating to
'the comparablegrages‘fOr similarly situated officers invthe‘other
'communlties.‘ Thus,’an evaluation of‘the'proposals must rest:upon'a
comparison’of the rate of’inorease for the_group of officers,.as a”

whole, rather than an evaluation of~the‘specifiC'wages for these

-18-

oS



’spe01f1c pollce officer.

‘Again, it can be\seen thatvthe Townshlp s proposal ﬁore
closely parallels the rate lncrease of the comparable communlty. For
,the year l977, the Townshlp proposes, for corporals, a rate 1ncrease -
of approx1mately 5.9%. On the otherkhand,‘the Unlon increase for_ _
1977, would approklmate 10. 4%. For.detectives and;youth officers, the
"rate increase as proposed by the Townshlp would be 5 7%, while the
Unlon proposes a 7.5% lncrease,_ |

Thus, in determining which last best offer to‘choose, it
appears “that the Townshlp s wage proposal for the pollce offlcers,
'corporals, youth officers and detectlves best reflects the wage trends
in the comparable communlt;es., Even if the communltles suggested by

the Union were used the‘result.would be the same., The wages proposed
t by - the Township closely parallels the wages paid for 1977 in that

.group. "On the other hand the Unlon s last best offer, in comparlson

with its own communltles exceeds,$700 per year, the wages paid police
officers‘in.LinGOln Park EaSt Detroit<and Roseville; bThus, utilizing
v‘the Unlon S -own wage comparlson group, 1ts wage proposal is substantlally
greater than the wages paid in that group

Moreover, the Unlon has cited that, in real dollars, the
police officer would only‘receive anvl.8%’inCrease if this panel chooses
the Union's laSt'best offer. HoWeVer,'while the costhof'living has
undoubtedly rlsen, the frlnge beneflts recelved by the pollce offlcers
compensate for a rlse in. cost of 11v1ng , Inyrev1ewlng the fringe
benefits of the members of'the Union, it can be seen that they receive
longev1ty pay, a unlform allowance,kand medlcal and dental insurance

: coverage, Thus, in evaluatlng the lmpact of the cost of llVlng, it

-19-



must necessarily include’an analysis of the'fringe‘henefits'asrwelllas
the wages.received. In‘this light,,it,Wouldiappear‘that impact of the
cost'of'living has not been’as~substantial as claimed
Therefore, based upon the foreg01ng dlscu551on, the panel
concludes that the Townshlp s last best offer more nearly complles
-w1th the factors prescrlbed in Section 9 of the Act. ThlS wage offer
adequately meets the pressures of 1nflatlon, lt also parallels the f
wage increases for the comparable communltles. Thus( the Township's
last best offer is adopted |
AWARD;j The Township's 1ast-best'offer on wages;‘for all categories,
is adopted.‘ | | |
CaSe Concurs ZS | | DlsSents
‘Wines * Concurs | 2§ L " Dissents

Issue 2. Change in Pay Scale for'Detectives,rYouth Officers and

Corporals

The Union has proposed; along with the increase in wages as
"noteddpreviously, two changes*in the'preSent pay scale for detectives,
’ youth officers and corporals.' First,'the Union has proposed that
corporals be pald at the same max1mum rate as detectlves and youth
‘offlcers, The Union urges that thlS dlstlnctlon is merely an anomaly
‘which should‘presently,be;corrected. Second, the»Unlon,seeks the
elimination of the entry level pay step for detectives and. youth.
'4Officers; The Union urges that there be no wage dlfferentlal for
detectlves and youth officers when they commence thelr job, and after
six months, and that‘all-detectlves and youth officers should-be paid

at the maximum rate. The township's position is that there be

~20-



change torthe exiSting practicea.

. asa preliminary matter,'it’should be notedlthat'these_
iSsnesvwill be\handledpSeparately»trom thekissne'ofkwages;, This has
“been dOne'for several reasone;4fFirst,fthese_ieeues involves COnsid—
erations dlfferentbfrom those considerations involved7in’evaluating.
the wage proposals;\\That 1s, there is a substantlal element of pollcy
.to be considered regardlng the ellmlnatlon of the pay dlfferentlal
between corporals and detectlves and youth offlcers and the elimination

of the entry level step ‘for. detectlves ‘and youth offlcers.i ‘The questlon

of pollcy does not come into play when con51der1ng whlch wage proposal

 between the Unlon and Townshlp should be . chosen.

Moreover, this proposal could be granted and yet the
-_Townshlp S wage proposal could be adopted ;Agaln, thls is a reflection
_upon the fact that dlfferent issues are 1nvolved Finally,"it appears_
to be best to conSLder the wages of the. entlre bargalnlng unit together
rather than con51der1ng them separately. In c0n81der1ng them separately,

it could'possibly lead to the rather awkward~situationoin whlch the
Union'e proposal for one group was_adoptedkbuthrejected4for-the'other
group. This‘might, in turn,'foster unneoessary dissension'and.éive
the panel's dec1s1on an. appearance of" arbltnnlness., Consequently,
these issues will be treated separately from the wage proposals for
the corporals, detectlves and. youth officers. |
Regardlng the dlstlnctlon'hetween pay rates for detectives-
andﬂyouth‘offioers, as compared to corporals,'the Union»statee that

for some unknown reason, a corporal is paid less than either a

~21-

A



detective or youthyofficer. Beyond that however, the Union does not
‘set forth any SpelelC reasons why such a. change should be made. On
the other hand, the Township argues that the ]ob function of a cor-.
poral, as compared to the detective and youth officer,’is substantialiy
different. Apparentiy, the cOrporal claSSification was'negotiated
approx1mately eight\years ago to replace a: prior senior officer class1-
;fication.' However, there has been no- 31gn1ficant change in the ]Ob
_activities. The corporals are line officers,who work under the
immediate‘supervision of their/shift‘sergeant.‘ The corporals un-
deniably have command duties and have certain admlnistratlve and
’ superv1sory respon81bility
| This does not mean, however, that the respons1b111t1es and
job functions of a corporal are 51m11ar to those of a youth officer
and a detective. Detectives and youth offlcers appear to. require'
different‘training and a hlgher degree of specialization than is
presently reguired of a COrporai. | |

| Further, it is generallv‘recognized'that it'isﬁan inherent
.function of management to set out Job duties and job descriptions.
Management ‘has the right to make wage distinctions based upon these
differing functlons, This issue is clearly a subject of collective
bargaining;but it is difficult for this-panel,~at this time, to,modifv
the prior past:praCtice. This may*be,the subject of continuing
,discu551on between the Union and the Township,.but at present there
appears to be suff1c1ent justiflcation for making a distinction in
wages, giVing ‘the differing duties of a corporal, as-compared to af

detective andbyouth officer.

~22-



Regarding the‘élimination‘the probétionary péy period for
-deteqtives“andiyouth.officers, the Unioﬁ has‘not sét‘forth this issue
in a'barticularly»cogent fashibn;’ It’has lumped this issue with the
IWagé issue, for deﬁectives,ahd youthkofficers, but,has set forth no

reason for making such a change. On thevother hand} the'ToWnship

N
cites, as a normal\procedure, the establlshment of a probatlonary

perlod and the a55001ated pay 1ncrease whlch occurs six months after
any police started'the job. ‘Malntalnlng a probatlonary class1f1catlon
seems nofmal, under most Circﬁmétancesyahdfthe‘UniOn hés not-éet

. forth ényvreasohs to modify this‘praétice. As the payvdifferential
' does nét impose a subsﬁantiai burdenkupqnfthese employees and appears
to bée based ﬁpbh~é rational pést ptactice,rthere does not appear to
be, at this time;>sufficientIjustificétion to elimimate fhe entry
:level.step'for'detectiQes‘énd youtthfficers- -

AWARD: - The wanship's last best offer isladépted.

‘Case -Concurs X ‘ Dissents

" Wines Concurs x » - Dissents

'Issué 3. Court Time

Thé Union proposeé th changes tofthe pfesent‘handling Qfl‘
Court time. ?irst, the Union requests that’pérsons who are‘required
:to,wait”for'the’opening.of court, due'to the fact that they have gone‘
; off their shifts, be paidlfor this f1ag'time“ while waiting for the

‘ court to'open. This apparehtly’occufs fbr‘pérSOnnel who work tﬁe
miénightlshift’and who finished their work at 7:00’or 7:40 A.M. -This- 
~also ochfs fér'éll'personnél who:are'inACOurt when;the qéﬁrf breaks

- for lunch and arevrequired to come back in the afternoon. Second, the

;23*



Union’is requestinq that the Circuit Court stand—by.he inCreased from
two hours to four hours, recelving stralght time pay for that four‘
‘hours. In support of its proposal the Unlon states that the Clty of
Blrmlngham presently pays the "lag tlme" benefit. The Townshlp pro—-
poses that there will be no change to the present court time procedures.
| As pertglns to the issue of "lag tlme" the Union is essen-
tlally requesting tnat the pollce offlcers be pald for thHat time for
’ whieh they are‘not working. Whlle»there is some support for paying an
ofticer "lag time", due-to the fact?that‘he must wait for_the'commencement
of court, this does not appear tofbé sufficlent to overcome the obvious
increase in cost which would result. Asfarguedhbyfthe Township, such
a payment would be dlfflcult, if not 1mpossxble, to justlfy to the
publlc and the taxpayers. Consequently, the panel does not belleve
that the police offiCers,should be paid for the time in which they are_'
required to wait while the courts are closed.‘

'“Regardingythe«proposal to increase the Clréuit Court stand—by'.
from two hours to four hours stralght time, 1t should be noted that in
comparlng the other four communltles in the. comparable group, only
Bloomfield Township pays a guaranteed minimum two hours per day. The
other communltles apparently only pay for actual court tlme logged
and are not compensated for being on. stand by.' In this regard the
ex1st1ng provisions of the contract appear guite adequate. Moreover,
saccording to the Township, thehaverage time,spent'by.off—duty officers
in response to subpoenas is one hour. Consequently, the two hour

minimum compensation for Circuit Court stand-by appears to be reasonable,



Thus, the Union's proposal 1s denled
AWARD: The Townshlp s Last Best Offer is Adopted
FCase S Concursl 7(k 'f~ o ‘Dissents o
| ‘Wines. va_ Concurs-} _&» L h k bissents y

issue'4;- Holidays

Again, wthe Unlon'swprOposal'has.eSSentially‘two components;
First, the Unlon proposes that regular pollce offlcers recelve " one
'addltlonal hollday, comprlsed of one half a day for New Years Eve
and one half a - day at Chrlstmas Eve.v At present, the regular polloe‘
offlcers recelve 12 holldays a year..kSecond the Unlon proposes that -
:youth offlcers and detectives recelve an addltlonal beneflt of half a.
’day at New Years Eve and half a day at Chrlstmas Eve and that they
are able to take this time off as a holiday. ‘Under'the present‘
contract,youth offlcers and'deteCtlves receive ten“days'pay if they
work five holldays. The Union proposes that the youth officers and
detectives be able to take this addltlonal hollday. The Townshlp,
on the otherhand, urges that this panel reject this and retain the
same number of holldays, as presently prov1ded

A review of the four communltles which essentlally form ‘the
bas1s of the comparison of comparable communities indicates that the
~ City of Troy presently allows 13 3/4 days as holldays and Farmlngton
eHllls allows 11 1/2. k It should~be noted however, that Waterford
,Townshlp grants 28 days vacatlon, Wthh is 6 days more .than presently
yallowed by Bloomfleld Townshlp, and thus may explaln why Waterford
oonly receives 10 paid holldays. Consequently, it would;appear that .

the_expansionrof:the holidays from 12 to 13 is not out of line with

-25-



several of the communities in the comparison group.
| - Furthermore, it, appears that other communltles presehtly
cgive 13 days or more of hollday beneflts. Spe01flcally'L1von1a, also
a c1ty whlch might be considered comparable, grants time. off for 13
~1/2 holidays. Thus, as cited by the Unlon,tthere ‘does appear to be
sufficient-suppdrt\to’increase‘the number of'holidays to thirteen.
The Townshlp argues that there is a large variance in the

‘number of paid holldays granted to publlc employees and that the
~var1ance is to an extent based upon the total cost of other frlnge
benefits. While this is true, this does not appear to ‘be alone, to be
sufficient justification to deny a one day increase of holidays to be
taken. 'More0ver, by the employers owh Chart;kit'appears that an .
increaserof one day would represent; over the,year, a .4 percent'
increase invtotalvcost.‘ This, by itself, does not appear to be unduiy
.burdensome and,therefore,the Union‘sylast-best offer is adopted.
AWARD: The Union's Position is Adopted.

Case Concurs . )( - Dissents

Wines = - Concurs vg ~ Dissents

Issue 5. Compensatory Time

The Unionrproposes,'ih this issue, several‘substantial
tchanges to. the comp time prov151on in the presernt contract. Orlglnally,
the Unlon proposed that comp time be credlted at time- and—a—half
the Townshlp acceded to the Unlon S request Now,lthe Unlon requests
four other changes to the comp tlme prov151on. The Union requests
',that the contract allow for the accumulatlon of 40 hours of compensatory

time, rather than the present l6 It also requests that compensatory

~26-



time be permltted to be accumulated in blocks of one-half hour or

_’more. Thlrd the Union urges that the employee be permltted to take

the‘compensatory time at any tlme, at thepdlscretlon.of.the employee,

if other work persons are available.y‘Finally, the. Union asks that
.there be no llmltatlon on the maximum oontlnuous use of compensatory
'tlme, subject toxthelr use in minimum 1ncrements of four ‘hours.
The Townshlp responds that there should be no change, other
Ethan what 1t has prev1ously agreed to,‘regardlng compensatory tlme.
The Township urges that because it has agreed to grant compensatory
time atvtlme—and—one—half, the rema;nlng issues are not economic.

| However, the parties had agreed'that all issues'before’the
panel_are economic,,jThe‘panel cannot?modify or_clarify the Unionls
proposed language. -This weighsuheayily against its preSent fOrm;

The Union in 1ts presentatlon has not: c1ted any support for
this proposed modlflcatlon of the compensatory scheme. ~The Townshlp,s
however, has c1ted Several prob]em areas which: would be created if.
this proposal were accepted. Spec1f1cally, the increase in the
’max1mum amount of accumulatlon of compensatory hours to 40 hours‘could
result, apparently, in a potentlal bank for the un1t of 245 worklng
days. This would appear to present a slgnlflcant schedullng problem
if the officers were owed such a significant amount of time.

| Moreover, the problem would be exacerbated by including the
prov151on that the time could be taken "at the dlscretlon of the -
employee" 1f other work persons are avallable. While it is ture that
the llmltlng phrase is whether addltlonal persons are available,
nonetheless, the empha51s remains that the use of compensatory time

will_be'at~the_discretion of the emplovees. ~This‘appears to be a

- -27-

P el



’ question regarding;management's authority to direct‘the work'forcep
While thlS is clearly an area sub]ect to the collectlve bargalnlng
’process, the Union has not set forth reasons why thlS panel should,
at thlS tlme, s1gn1f1cantly 11m1t management [ authorlty and vest
consmderable discretion w1th the employee.ds | _
| -JFlnally{“lt_appears»that the TownShip'would-again be facede

With ahserious scheduling problemkif there Were no limitation,,whaté
'soever, on the number of contlnuous compensatory hours whlch could

be taken at any one time. leen.that an off;cerkmlght have 40 hours>
of compensatory tlme in his bank that offlcer could extend a vacation
- for up to an addltlonal flve day perlod As argued by the. Townshlp,
the admlnlstratlve problems could be extremely 31gn1flcant While
admlnlstratlve convenience alone 1s not generally a sufflclent con51d-
eratlon to prevent the 1mp1ementat10n of -a reasonable Union proposal
the publlc 1nterest, in- hav1ng a pollce force fully staffed at all
times looms as an overrldlng concern, Therefore,vbased upon the
signifiCant-administrative'problems that could occur, the overriding
public interest in malntalnlng at all tlme a fully staffed pollce
iforce, and the fact that the Union has not set forth spe01flc reasons
why the present scheme should be changed,~the,Union's“requestfis
denied. 4 |

AWARD: The Last Best Offer of the Township‘is,adOPted{

o ~Case - Concurs ,& ' .+ . 'Dissents =~ =
h Wines : Concurs - RPN B Dissents ‘ g,v '

Issue 6. Insurance

- The Township has agreed to prov1de the 1ncreased medlcal

28~



coverage and surv1vor beneflt as requested by the Union.

Issue 7. Clothlng Allowance

“The Union proposes an inoreaSeiof,$100 in thebclothing
‘dllowance for plain clothes,policerofficers.' This'would be an increase
to 5350.00. At present, all police officers receive $250.00, ° The
‘Township argues'that\no increasevis:justified at present.
- The Union argues that~certain communities, such as Ann
Arbor, Pontiac, Southgate and others, receiye a uniform allowance of
$350,00. HoWeVer, the oomparison does not focus upon whether plain
clothes officers in these communitieskreceive.$350.00.‘;Thus, the
Union's evidencekis ambiguous'at best'~
The Townshlp, however, sets forth the clothlng allowance for

Farmlngton ‘Hills, Troy,,Waterford Townshlp and West Bloomfleld Town- |
ship. With the exceptlon of Troy, Bloomfleld Township presently
provides more, for clothing, than the other comparable commnnities.
Thus, it would appear that ‘the BlOomfield‘Township plain clothes
police offlcers receive more than other 51m11arly situated offlcers in .
the comparable communltles.tbb o

| As it appears that'theipolioe officers~presently receive a
substantial allotment for clothing, and that this allotment is in
excess of what is being paid generally tobsimilarly situated plain
olothesvpolice officers in the comparahle communitltes,vthe last best-
.offer of the Townshlp, to ‘retain the present $250 allotment, 1s
adopted .

AWARD :. The Last Best Offer of the Township is Adopted.

Case , Concurs ﬁ . Dissents

Wines . Concurs Dissents

-29-.




Issue 8. Vacatlons_

‘The Union proposes that the present vacatlon allowance be
vmodlfied‘ln order to_lncrease the'numbertof;days for‘those persons
with 13 14, and'lS years of service. 1Thatlis; for the 13th year,of
service, an officer would recelve 23 worklng days vacatlon. -For.l4
‘years service, an\offlcer would recelve 24 worklng days and for 15 o ¢
years and up, the police offlcer would recelve 25 worklng days vaca-
'tlon.v The Townshlp opposes thlS and requests that the vacatlon
‘allotment remaln as prov1ded under the present contract.v At ‘present,
all folcers who havefl3'years or morerrecelve‘ZZYdays,paid vacation.
,15 reylewing~the list of the,fOur‘comparable'communities, as
" set forth by the’Township,lit‘appearS'that‘the present provisionvis
identiCalfWithhthe‘provision ford?armingtOn Hillsfand‘greater'than the'
provlsions for Troy and West Bldomfield Township. The present allotment
is less than WaterfordfTownShip. It’shouldlbe noted‘ howeVer; that
»Waterford Townshlp provades 24 days vacatlon for those offlcers w1th
13 and 14 years of service and 28 days vacatlon for ‘those offlcers
with 15 years serv1ce‘or more.s Waterford'Townshlp does’ provide fewer
paid'holidays than the other comparable communities,and that may
~explain, in part the large number of paid vacatlon days.' While the‘
present vacation schedule is comparable, 1t should be noted that the
pnlon s request also would fall_w1th;n the range of these comparable
communities. | | e

B The Union éites, for'support, several communities, many‘of

which are out state which provide 25ldayS‘vacation. Those communities,

-30-




for pﬁrposesoof‘thiskarbitration, suchﬁas Grand Rapids,'Pontiac and
Ann Arbor'arevnot:really'comparablercommunitiesir HoWever, several of
”the.communities are. For example,yRoyal Oak, oak Park ahd’Hazel Park
arehall.in Oakland Couhty’and Within close:proxivity to Bloomfield
’Township. They are all northern suburbsAOf“the City of Detroit and

" , _

mayktherefor beblnciudedras comparable communities.,_Therefore,‘it

AN
AN
N

s noted_that_there are Several,other!comparable communities’which
proride 25 working days of vaCation‘benefit.,r

| There are also several other factors whlch support the
- granting of this request. Flrst beneflts such as thls promote stability
and longevity in‘thehworking force. It rewards those ‘employees Who
“have diligehtly worked:for the TownshipffOr 13 years or more, Further—
‘more, while the Towhship arguedethat'the rncreased comp time would.
produce a Significaht scheduiihg,problem, suchvan argument-has*not
been raised regardlng the 1ncrease in vacatlon benefits for certaln
'members of the pollce force. Thus, as.the‘request for addltlonal
vacation days appears reasonahle and within‘What is being granted in
_other comparable communltles, the request is granted
AWARD: The Last Best Offer of the Unlon is Adopted

Case a Concurs )( , Dissents

Wines Concurs )( 3 " Dissents

Issue 9, Pension Plan

The Union proposes, in its final issue, thebrevision of the
present pension plan. The Union requests that the normal retirement

age be reduced to 55, with'full pension'benefits; at present) the

-31-



normalv retirement age is'so, Secondiy, the propoeai entailed ailoWing_
a member tovretire‘at age 50 With a 69.reduction per year for retire—
‘ment at age SQ. ‘Under the present pen31on program, early retirement is
allowed'at 55 years«of age. Flnally, the penSLOn program will be.
reVised so that vestlng w1ll occur. at 10 years rather than the present
vesting of 8 years. The Townshlp urges that thlS proposal be rejected
and. that the benefrte, as they presently ex1st, be retalned

In order to analyve thls issue, it is agaln necessary to
review the pen51on plans prov1ded ln other comparable communltles.k In
examlnlng the employer's Exhlblt number 5, it can be seen that Farming-
ton Hllls and Troy presently allow full benefits at[age_55; Waterford
bprovides_full benefits at,age 50.’ Only West Bloomfield provides for
full benefits at 65 years of age. 'Thus, in‘tnese ebmmunities.the7trend
isptoward‘a lower retirement age. MOreo&er,pthe vesting period in
Troy, Waterford, and West Bloomfield'Townehip is 10 years. Tnus, the
. proposed plan'would be comparable to nhatviS'presently'offered in the
neighboring communltles. | | | |

It should also be noted that the sums to be paid to a ‘retired
poiice officer from Bloomfleld Townshlp:at age 50 is comparable to the
sums paid to those}employeee who retire at age,SO in Farmington Hills
~and Waterford. 1In Bloomfield Township, under thepempioyeespproposed/'
plan, the employee would receive"$5 766.60, which ie 70% of the figures
prov1ded by the employer in Exhlblt 5 (A) ‘This compares w1th $6, 072
per year for those police offlcers in Farmlngton Hills who. retire ‘at

age_SO and $10,000 per year for those pollce offlcers‘who retlre at

~32~-



age'50 iszaterford.' Consequently, the Unlon s proposal is comparable
to the ex1st1ng retlrement plan in both Farmlngton HlllS and Waterford,v
in terms of" allow1ng retlrement at age 50 Further, 1t should be noted
that the benefits to be prOV1ded at age 50 compare favorably, and are
not out of l;ne,,w1th'those benefits paid in Farmington Hills and Water-
ford Township. N ‘ ’ |

The'Unionehas alSo'citeddadditional comparable communities
'whlch also allow for full retlrement at age 55 with ten years of
service. These communltles 1nclude Royal Oak, the City of Birmingham,
and the City of Hazel Park. All of these communities are in close*
‘proximity to the Township,fas mentiOnedvearlier, and are additiOnal
ev1dence of what is occurrlng 1n comparable communltles.

Moreover, other comparable communltles prov1de for retire-
ment at age 50. These 1nclude Ferndale, Oak Park and ‘Hazel Park
Under those plans, retlrement can occur at age 50 with full beneflts,
the amount of the benefits depends upon the years of service. ' In the
‘Unlon s proposal it provides a 6% reductlon in beneflts for each
byear prlor to age 55. Whlle in Ferndale, Oak Park and Hazel Park
,retlrement at age 50 is w1th full: beneflts, the policemen 1n Bloomfleld
Township would retire at 700 ofvthelr full benefits. Again, the cost
is less ‘than inrcomparable cOmmUnities, 'Thus, the Union's proposal
1s reasonable, regarding retirement: at age 50 and the beneflts to be
,prov1ded when compared to these other communltles; |

The Township argues in a brlef‘flled after the~record was
closed, that grantlng the Unlon s demand as 1t pertalns +to the pen51on

plan would 1gnore the general welfare of the publlc. It is agreed that‘

-33-



there Wiil'probébly be an increase in cost. Howevef; cost élénefis
" not the oniy facto: invOlﬁed'inVa'determination-of.what‘is in the
best interest of the‘publié. For;example, prdmoting'lqngeﬁity and
sﬁability in‘the'pOlicé,fdrce isvafsignificant'considerétion..’The
prométicn~of thosé factofskleads to greaterﬂéxperiencé on the poliée
force and aséumé@;y, gréater>éxperfise."Ciearly,nit is in the best
interest.of the pugiic to have as_highly traihéd and highly skilled
'po;ice force as possible and oni&lthrough'inSuring stability, as well
as longevity:willrsuch'a goal beiatféiﬁed.‘ |

o Fﬁrthéfmore, it is clear‘that it‘is ih fhe‘bestvinterest of

the community-to'attract as‘many well gualified'andkeducated candidates.
for the policé;for¢e as poséible; UnleSthighiy skiiled and highiy
trained persons are sought; the.ovéfall‘quality of,pOlice Work-will‘not
rem;in high. - It is clear that prbviding'comparabie wa§es and benefits,
as well as'pfoviding;otheryattractions such as‘a pleasant community with-
‘in which'tb reside is important in}attracting‘and.keeping qualified
' policé'dfficers.' Offéring imérdved benefits‘is'one method of attra¢tin§
and retaining highly qualified ahd'skilled‘police officefs,"These .
interests, as'well.as costs‘inVOlvéd in pfoviding bénef;ts, are the
interests that this panel has»cdﬁéidered when'evéluating the two
competing positions.regarding the pensibn issue. In terms of promoting
stability, longevity as wéll as attractingkés highlyhskilled and
;ompetent police‘officers‘aé possible, the panel;conCIudes thatrthe‘
Union's position furthers those inte£ests of the general public} |

o As regards»the question of‘cqst,»the Township ﬁrgeé'that the
panel considér_the pfesent overall benefitvpackagé, as well as the

-34~.



increases that the Union. has prev1ously won. However, it is also
1mportant to note that the Townshlp has 1ncluded in its frlnge beneflts
several flgures whlch are mandated or have been mandated by law. -
Speclflcally,‘the cost of workmen s~compensatlon and the cost‘of_FICAn "
~are not really which is commonly known as a ‘fringe}benefit.' Rather'
those costs are not derived from the union contract and are oosts'which
most employers bearfautomatically. Conseguently, including those_costs
“in the fringe benefits inflates the“Township's fringe‘figures.~ Thus,
the fringe benefits are’ not as great as the Township argues.
Furthermore, the pen81on request is evaluated in llght of
the other requests granted by this panel The Unlon has only prevalled
on the hollday issue and the vacatlon 1ssue, the partles mutually
agreed upon grantlng the 1nsurance request. The other six issues
raised by the partles have all been decided in favor of the Townshlp.
Thus, the panel has taken into con31derat10n the beneflts prov1ded
by the Townsh1p~prlor to thlS arbltratlon, as well as by this panel;
Moreover, the modlflcatlon of the vestlng perlod from eight
years to ten years, may represent an extremely s1gn1flcant difference
in the amount of money to be pald out. First, 1t represents an
additional two- year of 1nvestments by the employee, prlor to ‘the tlme
that the employee would be ellglble to receive any pension-benefits.
Second,lmany‘things could possibly occur Which would fOr;some'employees,
érevent ultimate vesting. From the cost‘standpoint, it would appear
: that this would save the Townshlp some money. COnseguently, the
‘change in the vesting requlrement mltlgates agalnst the increased cost

which the Townshlp argues\w1ll occur.

- =35~



“'Finally,'the'Township'arguesfthat the donetimewpayment of

"$200 000 whlch is to be added to the ex1stlng pen51on debt is an

unwarranted burden whlch should preclude the grantlng of thlS award

' There have been no flgures presented to thls panel regardlng the over-

~all budget and 1t has not been shown that the Townshlp is unable to

pay thlS amount N\The Townshlp does not appear to be’ arguing that it must ¢

go out and borrow $\bﬂ 000 in order to make thlS payment.» It does not

'argue that 1t is flnanc1ally unable to make thlS payment or that

other services would suffer by such an expendlture., ‘Such an argument

pwould strlke to the heart of the issue of flnan01al ablllty  Merely

to state, w1thout any other support, that a $200 000 payment -would be

“award.

. of thls Townshlp ' Thus, in llght of the overall settlement these,

burdensome does not in and of itself preclude~the“grantlng of this

Thus,‘the Unlon 'S proposal is reasonable in llght of the
trend whlch is.occurring in other comparable communltles in the Oak—
land County area. Such a modification, noted previously, would promote
Stability and longevity in the worksforoe.k This~modificationhwould
addltlonally benefrtthe members of the Union but would not utilizing

the cost flgures supplled by the Townshlp, unduly burden the taxpayers

additional costs of‘improv1ng the pension plan;are not,sousubstantlal

so that they preclude its‘implementation..

AWARD: The Last Best Offer of the Unlon is Adopted

Case ‘ Concurs , vpf. - Dissents ﬁk

Wines Concurs )Q' Dissents

~36~



AWARD

The contract between the parties for the perlod of

Aprll 1, 1977 through March 31, 1979 shall contaln the Township's

last best offer on Issues 1, 2, 3,5 and 7. The new contracdt shall

also contain the\Union’s last best.offer on Issues 4, 6, 8 and 9.

e

These beneflts and all the terms of the agreement are retroactlve

to. Aprll 1, 1977

PANEL OF ARBITRATORS

écwu1 @PBMO\M

Barry C. Brown, Chairman.

Homer Case, Townshlp Delegate

%f & %zzvj

Robert Wines, Union Delegate




